

ז. מאזן התשלומים
לוח ז/1. - מאזן התשלומים - סיכום
מיליוני דולרים

2016				2015			2017	2016	2015	2014	
X-XII	VII-IX	IV-VI	I-III	X-XII	VII-IX	IV-VI					
נתונים מקוריים											
החשבון השוטף											
תקבולים											
24,974	23,737	23,366	23,556	24,453	21,671	23,605	103,368	95,634	94,047	100,468	יצוא סחורות ושירותים
3,485	2,153	2,897	2,911	2,840	3,402	2,957	11,948	11,447	11,622	9,995	הכנסות ראשוניות
3,263	2,713	3,221	3,016	2,849	2,966	2,913	11,568	12,213	11,876	12,419	הכנסות משניות (העברות שוטפות)
31,723	28,603	29,484	29,484	30,142	28,038	29,475	126,885	119,293	117,545	122,882	תקבולים לחשבון השוטף - סך הכל
תשלומים											
22,722	23,985	22,242	20,772	21,028	21,578	20,789	97,483	89,721	84,437	94,752	יבוא סחורות ושירותים
3,406	3,405	3,395	4,125	3,594	3,429	3,471	15,558	14,331	14,188	11,838	הכנסות ראשוניות
743	754	857	621	628	690	684	3,724	2,974	2,839	2,596	הכנסות משניות (העברות שוטפות)
26,871	28,144	26,494	25,517	25,249	25,697	24,943	116,765	107,027	101,463	109,186	תשלומים לחשבון השוטף - סך הכל
תנועות נטו											
2,252	-248	1,124	2,784	3,425	93	2,817	5,885	5,912	9,610	5,716	סחר סחורות ושירותים
79	-1,252	-498	-1,214	-754	-28	-514	-3,610	-2,885	-2,566	-1,844	הכנסות ראשוניות
2,520	1,959	2,365	2,396	2,222	2,276	2,229	7,844	9,239	9,037	9,823	הכנסות משניות (העברות שוטפות)
4,851	459	2,990	3,966	4,893	2,341	4,532	10,120	12,267	16,082	13,696	עודף (גירעון) בחשבון השוטף
522	592	532	529	493	492	520	1,845	2,174	2,120	2,733	חשבון ההון - נטו
5,373	1,051	3,522	4,495	5,385	2,833	5,052	11,964	14,441	18,202	16,428	מתן אשראי נטו (+) \ קבלת מלוות נטו (-)
(מתוך החשבון השוטף וחשבון ההון)											
החשבון הפיננסי											
השקעות תושבי ישראל בחו"ל (1)											
2,391	8,435	1,289	2,463	7,532	529	1,208	6,153	14,579	10,969	4,526	השקעה ישירה
1,445	691	-863	342	1,468	-22	3,204	4,333	1,615	9,847	10,312	השקעה בניירות ערך סחירים
3,336	1,518	-1,028	-566	1,256	-1,129	-5,436	9,693	3,260	-4,147	4,754	השקעות אחרות
-468	-300	-112	327	-267	389	-174	-1,354	-553	-319	-391	משכירים פיננסיים נגזרים
1,686	1,305	2,516	3,023	1,574	1,905	2,359	8,080	8,529	7,330	7,395	יתרות מט"ח
8,389	11,648	1,802	5,589	11,564	1,672	1,161	26,904	27,428	23,680	26,595	השקעות תושבי ישראל בחו"ל - סך הכל
השקעות תושבי חו"ל בישראל											
4,674	2,746	1,850	2,719	1,016	2,257	3,187	18,169	11,988	11,336	6,049	השקעה ישירה
-1,319	4,196	-1,616	1,711	5,171	-942	-426	1,945	2,972	2,754	9,455	השקעה בניירות ערך סחירים
2,302	-247	902	-119	565	-2,235	-2,289	-3,060	2,839	-5,535	-6,729	השקעות אחרות
5,657	6,695	1,135	4,311	6,752	-920	471	17,054	17,799	8,555	8,775	השקעות תושבי חו"ל בישראל - סך הכל
תנועות פיננסיות - נטו (1)											
-2,283	5,689	-560	-256	6,516	-1,728	-1,979	-12,016	2,590	-368	-1,524	השקעה ישירה
2,764	-3,505	753	-1,369	-3,703	921	3,630	2,388	-1,357	7,093	856	השקעה בניירות ערך סחירים
1,034	1,764	-1,930	-448	692	1,106	-3,146	12,753	421	1,388	11,483	השקעות אחרות
-468	-300	-112	327	-267	389	-174	-1,354	-553	-319	-391	משכירים פיננסיים נגזרים
1,686	1,305	2,516	3,023	1,574	1,905	2,359	8,080	8,529	7,330	7,395	יתרות מט"ח
2,732	4,953	667	1,278	4,811	2,592	690	9,850	9,630	15,124	17,819	מתן אשראי נטו (+) \ קבלת מלוות נטו (-)
(מתוך החשבון הפיננסי)											
-2,641	3,903	-2,855	-3,217	-574	-241	-4,362	-2,114	-4,811	-3,077	1,391	הפרשים סטטיסטיים
מנכ"י עונתיות											
החשבון השוטף (1)											
תקבולים											
24,272	24,020	23,709	23,588	23,176	22,992	23,335					יצוא סחורות ושירותים
3,478	2,199	2,856	2,911	2,842	3,448	2,920					הכנסות ראשוניות
2,949	2,843	3,312	2,864	2,908	3,035	2,939					הכנסות משניות (העברות שוטפות)
30,698	29,061	29,876	29,362	28,927	29,475	29,193					תקבולים לחשבון השוטף - סך הכל
תשלומים											
23,059	22,847	22,262	21,642	21,002	20,656	20,848					יבוא סחורות ושירותים
3,422	3,518	3,268	4,180	3,530	3,525	3,371					הכנסות ראשוניות
847	804	738	615	611	764	667					הכנסות משניות (העברות שוטפות)
27,327	27,169	26,267	26,437	25,143	24,945	24,887					תשלומים לחשבון השוטף - סך הכל
תנועות נטו											
1,213	1,173	1,447	1,946	2,174	2,336	2,487					סחר סחורות ושירותים
56	-1,319	-412	-1,269	-688	-77	-452					הכנסות ראשוניות
2,102	2,039	2,574	2,249	2,297	2,272	2,271					הכנסות משניות (העברות שוטפות)
3,371	1,892	3,609	2,926	3,784	4,530	4,306					עודף (גירעון) בחשבון השוטף
531	530	596	503	469	487	541					חשבון ההון - נטו

(1) במאגר הנתונים הסדרות של השקעות תושבי ישראל בחו"ל מופיעות בסימן הפוך מהלוח. הערה: הנתונים עודכנו החל משנת 1995.

G. BALANCE OF PAYMENTS
TABLE G/1.- BALANCE OF PAYMENTS - SUMMARY

\$ Million

	2018			2017			
	VII-IX	IV-VI	I-III	X-XII	VII-IX	IV-VI	I-III
	Original data						
Current account							
Receipts							
Exports of goods and services	26,628	27,553	27,212	27,997	25,063	24,959	25,350
Primary income	3,019	3,479	3,498	3,322	2,991	2,970	2,665
Secondary income (current transfers)	2,682	2,941	2,874	3,431	2,675	2,800	2,663
Total current account receipts	32,330	33,974	33,583	34,749	30,729	30,729	30,678
Payments							
Imports of goods and services	28,443	27,413	26,989	25,692	26,026	23,226	22,539
Primary income	3,555	3,352	4,046	4,090	3,543	4,183	3,743
Secondary income (current transfers)	859	984	927	804	918	731	1,272
Total current account payments	32,857	31,749	31,962	30,586	30,486	28,139	27,554
Balances							
Trade in goods and services	-1,815	140	222	2,305	-963	1,733	2,810
Primary income	-536	127	-549	-768	-551	-1,213	-1,077
Secondary income (current transfers)	1,823	1,958	1,947	2,627	1,757	2,069	1,390
Current account balance	-527	2,224	1,621	4,163	243	2,590	3,123
Capital balance	193	183	227	475	435	435	500
Net lending (+) / net borrowing (-)	-335	2,407	1,847	4,638	678	3,025	3,623
(from current and capital accounts)							
Financial account							
Investments abroad (1)							
Direct investment	1,836	1,363	1,015	1,524	1,969	1,316	1,344
Portfolio investment	3,501	1,467	2,943	1,582	-141	-318	3,210
Other investments	-2,298	388	-1,493	5,947	3,790	-490	447
Financial derivatives	-13	64	-557	-613	12	-294	-460
Reserves assets	465	523	2,722	682	622	3,064	3,712
Total investments abroad	3,491	3,804	4,630	9,122	6,252	3,277	8,253
Investments in Israel							
Direct investment	3,710	2,051	4,439	10,770	3,384	2,037	1,978
Portfolio investment	3,811	-2,915	2,449	-1,389	-1,407	3,094	1,647
Other investments	-1,537	1,580	1,059	-4,606	959	853	-266
Total investments in Israel	5,984	716	7,946	4,776	2,936	5,983	3,360
Net financial transactions (1)							
Direct investment	-1,875	-688	-3,424	-9,246	-1,415	-721	-634
Portfolio investment	-310	4,381	493	2,970	1,266	-3,412	1,563
Other investments	-761	-1,192	-2,551	10,552	2,831	-1,343	713
Financial derivatives	-13	64	-557	-613	12	-294	-460
Reserves assets	465	523	2,722	682	622	3,064	3,712
Net lending (+) / net borrowing (-)	-2,494	3,088	-3,317	4,346	3,317	-2,707	4,893
(from financial account)							
Errors and omissions	-2,159	681	-5,164	-292	2,639	-5,731	1,270
	Seasonally adjusted data						
Current account (1)							
Receipts							
Exports of goods and services	28,143	27,317	27,182	26,606	25,880	25,276	25,067
Primary income	3,067	3,418	3,482	3,334	3,057	2,904	2,663
Secondary income (current transfers)	2,725	2,917	2,940	3,230	2,870	2,761	2,750
Total current account receipts	33,936	33,651	33,604	33,170	31,807	30,941	30,479
Payments							
Imports of goods and services	27,561	27,580	27,239	26,196	24,861	23,665	23,130
Primary income	3,677	3,283	4,035	4,070	3,611	4,105	3,757
Secondary income (current transfers)	934	1,001	799	854	964	755	1,142
Total current account payments	32,172	31,864	32,073	31,120	29,436	28,525	28,029
Balances							
Trade in goods and services	582	-263	-57	410	1,019	1,611	1,937
Primary income	-610	135	-553	-736	-554	-1,201	-1,095
Secondary income (current transfers)	1,791	1,916	2,141	2,376	1,906	2,006	1,608
Current account balance	1,764	1,788	1,531	2,050	2,371	2,416	2,450
Capital balance	181	199	259	415	460	445	500

(1) In the databank the series of Investments abroad are in the opposite sign from the table.

Note: The data have been revised from 1995.